

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FATHER JOHN GALLAGHER,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC18-865

L.T. No. 4D17-2579

DIOCESE OF PALM BEACH, INC.,

Respondents.

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mark E. Chopko – pro hac vice
mchopko@stradley.com
Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
1250 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20036

J. Patrick Fitzgerald
Florida Bar No. 248681
jpf@jpfitzlaw.com

Roberto J. Diaz
Florida Bar No. 84890
rjd@jpfitzlaw.com

Maura F. Jennings
Florida Bar No. 836591
mfj@jpfitzlaw.com

J. Patrick Fitzgerald and Associates
110 Merrick Way, Ste 3B
Coral Gables, FL 33134-5236

Elaine D. Walter
Florida Bar No. 873381
ewalter@gaebemullen.com
Michael A. Mullen
Florida Bar No. 305731
mmullen@gaebemullen.com
Joseph M. Winsby
Florida Bar No. 73965
jwinsby@gaebemullen.com
Gaebe, Mullen, Antonelli & DiMatteo
420 South Dixie Highway, Third Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
Tel: 305.667.0223/Fax: 305.284.9844

*Attorneys for Respondent
Diocese of Palm Beach, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 06/12/2018 05:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Relevant Law Related to Express and Direct Conflict.	4
B. The Fourth DCA Opinion Does Not Contradict or Misapply a Rule of Law Meriting Review.....	5
1. The Fourth DCA Opinion is Consistent with the First Amendment Law in <i>Malicki v. Doe</i>	5
2. The Fourth DCA Opinion is Consistent with the First Amendment law in <i>Doe v. Evans</i>	8
3. The Fourth DCA Opinion does not conflict with the analysis that allowed the defamation claims in <i>LeGrande v. Emmanuel</i> and <i>Bilbrey v. Myers</i> to proceed.	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<i>Ansin v. Thurston</i> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	5
<i>Bilbrey v. Myers</i> , 91 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	9
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 814 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003)	4
<i>Hardee v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1988).....	5
<i>LeGrande v. Emmanuel</i> , 889 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	9
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	passim
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975)	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	7
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	3
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	4
------------------------------------	---

TREATISES

21 C.J.S. Courts § 462.....	5
